

No. 21-3028

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ASHLEY W., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

ERIC HOLCOMB, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF INDIANA, ET AL.,

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
Case No. 3:19-cv-00129-RLY-MPB
Honorable Richard L. Young

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NONPROFIT CHILD ADVOCACY
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

John L. Gibbons
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-8000
Fax: (202) 736-8711

David R. Carpenter
Collin P. Wedel
Monique M. Candiff
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Tel.: (213) 898-6000
Fax: (213) 896-6600
drcarpenter@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-3028

Short Caption: Ashley W. et al. v. Eric Holcomb et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. This Action Does Not Implicate the Sort of Undue Interference with State-Court Proceedings that Justifies <i>Younger</i> Abstention.	11
A. Appellees’ Relief Is Directed at Addressing DCS’s Systemic Conduct, Not at Specific State-Court Proceedings.	11
B. State Courts’ Limited Disposition Options Cannot Effectuate Appellees’ Requested Relief.....	15
C. Indiana’s Expansive View of <i>Younger</i> Would Require Abstention in Virtually Every Case.....	19
II. Indiana’s Overbroad Application of <i>Younger</i> Threatens to Impair Enforcement of Civil Rights on Behalf of Populations Most in Need in a Variety of Contexts.....	23
A. Expansion of <i>Younger</i> Abstention Beyond Its Appropriate Scope Obstructs Federal Courts’ Historical Function as Protectors of Constitutional and Civil Rights.	23
B. Inappropriate Restriction of the Federal Courts’ Protective Functions Disproportionately Affects Black and Brown Children, LGBTQ+ Youth, and Children with Disabilities.....	25
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>Brian A. ex rel. Brooks v. Sundquist</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 941 (M.D. Tenn. 2000)	31
<i>Brokaw v. Weaver</i> , 305 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Dwayne B. v. Granholm</i> , No. 06–13548, 2007 WL 1140920 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 2007)	19
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	23
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	20, 21, 32
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	12
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....	19
<i>M.B. by Eggemeyer v. Corsi</i> , No. 2:17-cv-04102-NKL, 2018 WL 327767 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 8, 2018)	22, 24

<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	31
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	12
<i>Milchtein v. Chisholm</i> , 880 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Mulholland v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	11, 12, 22
<i>Nicole K. v. Stigdon</i> , 990 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>O’Donnell v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21, 32
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sam M. ex rel. Elliott v. Chafee</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.R.I. 2011)	31
<i>Tinsley v. McKay</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Ariz. 2015)	31
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(2)	16
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(7).....	20
Ind. Code § 31-25-2-5.....	14, 20

Ind. Code § 31-25-2-7(a)(1)	14
Ind. Code § 31-25-2-7(a)(2)	14
Ind. Code § 31-25-2-7(a)(3)	14
Ind. Code § 31-25-2-7(a)(4)	14
Ind. Code § 31-25-2-7(a)(5)	14
Ind. Code § 31-25-2-7(a)(6)	15
Ind. Code § 31-25-2-11	13
Ind. Code § 31-25-2-11(a)	14
Ind. Code § 31-25-2-11(b)	15
Ind. Code § 31-26-3.5-5	15
Ind. Code § 31-27-2-1(1)	15
Ind. Code § 31-27-2-1(3)	15
Ind. Code § 31-27-2-1(4)	15
Ind. Code § 31-33-7-3	13
Ind. Code § 31-33-8-1	13
Ind. Code § 31-33-8-8	13
Ind. Code § 31-34-4-7	13
Ind. Code § 31-34-5-3	13
Ind. Code § 31-34-9-1	13
Ind. Code § 31-34-9-5	13
Ind. Code § 31-34-20-1	16, 18
Ind. Code § 31-34-20-1(a)(1)	13

Ind. Code § 31-34-20-1(a)(3) 13

Ind. Code § 31-34-20-1(a)(4) 13

Ind. Code § 31-34-21-1..... 16

Ind. Code § 31-34-21-2..... 16

Ind. Code § 31-34-21-7..... 14

Ind. Code § 31-34-22-1..... 16

Ind. Code § 31-35-6-1..... 13

Other Authorities

Annie E. Casey Found. Kids Count Data Ctr., *Black Children Continue to Be Disproportionately Represented in Foster Care* (Apr. 13, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3n5kvNu>..... 26

Bryan Samuels, *Family and Child Well-Being: An Urgent Call to Action*, Children’s Bureau Express (Aug./Sep. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3Fqpgat> 26

Child Trends, *Child Welfare Agency Spending in Indiana* (2018) https://www.childtrends.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/Indiana_SF2016-CWFS_12.13.2018.pdf..... 16

David Crary, *Many Say Now Is the Time to Fight Racial Bias in Foster Care*, Assoc. Press (Apr. 14, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3C8MgJs>..... 26, 27

Fred O. Smith, Jr., *Abstention in the Time of Ferguson*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2283 (2018)..... 23

Indiana Continues to Rank 29th Nationally for Child Well-Being, Ind. Youth Inst. (Jan. 26, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3Gsi9zA> 27

Joshua Kay, *Advocating for Children with Disabilities in Child Protection Cases*, 35 Touro L. Rev. 345, 348 (2019) 28

Marisa Kwiatkowski, *DCS director resigns over Indiana kids being placed at risk*, *The Indianapolis Star* (Dec. 18, 2017), <https://bit.ly/33uzZ6Z>..... 18

Nikki DeMentri, *The Need for Foster Families is Growing in Central Indiana*, *WRTV* (May 19, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3I7C0EL> 30

Patrick W. Lawler, *Learnings for Children’s Services From the COVID-19 Pandemic*, *Children’s Bureau Express* (Aug./Sep. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3zUaHuJ> 31

Sarah Fathallah & Sarah Sullivan, *Think of US, Away From Home: Youth Experiences of Institutional Placements in Foster Care* (July 21, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3H6WaPk> 25, 26, 27, 28, 30

Sarah Font, *The Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic on Children in Foster Care: Exploring the Issues and Potential Solutions*, PennState Social Science Research Institute COVID-19 Resources (July 29, 2020), <https://ti-nyurl.com/yy9t27vc> 29, 30

Shayla Stogsdill, *Orphans and Vulnerable Children Student Scholarship*, *Children with Disabilities in the Foster Care System*, Taylor Univ. (2019), <https://ti-nyurl.com/bdd9em7v> 29

Univ. Md. Sch. of Social Work, *Study Finds Overrepresentation of LGBTQ+ Youth in Midwest Foster Care System*, <https://bit.ly/3c5ENjz> (last visited Jan. 20, 2022) 28

Youth.gov, *Child Welfare*, <https://bit.ly/3CbjebY> (last visited Jan. 20, 2022) 28.
